

LISTED ON : 21.01.2015
COURT NO.: 02
ITEM NO. : 91

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 585 & 586 OF 2010.

JANKI BAI(D) THROUGH LRS. ..APPELLANTS
- VERSUS -
RAGHUNATH PERSHAD(D) BY LRS.&ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

These are the appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 9th September, 2005, of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in C.C.C.A. No.26 of 1999.

CA No. 585/2010:

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 13 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5 are represented by Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate. The name of Respondent Nos.11 and 12 have been deleted from the array of the parties at the risk of the Petitioner vide Court's Order dated 9th April, 2009. Respondent Nos.6 to 10 and 13 stand served at the Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos.1 and 3-5 are Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 vide Court's Order dated 11th September, 2014.

Service is complete.

CA No. 586/2010:

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 8 respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 3 to 5 are represented by Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate. Respondent Nos.6 and 7 stand served at the Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent No.8 is legal representative of deceased Petitioner No.1 vide Court's Order dated 20th March, 2003 represented by Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate. Name of Respondent No. 2 is deleted vide Court's order dated 9th September, 2014.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the appellant has on 19th February, 2013 filed Statement of Case on behalf of the appellant in C.A. No.585 of 2010. The same is included in the Paper

Books. Counsel for the Appellant in CA No. 585/2010 has also filed statement of case but counsel for the Respondents have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32 (2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and its proviso, where a Respondent does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case.

In compliance of circulars dated 5th December, 2014 and 7th December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court as "Pre final hearing category" with this office report.

Dated this, the 20th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate, 57, Lawyer's Chambers, SCI
2. Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate, 105, Old Lawyer's Chambers
3. Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate, 89, Old Lawyer's Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR