

LISTED ON : 11.12.2015
COURT NO.: 01
ITEM NO. : 01

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 OF 2015 IN BOTH APPEALS
(Application for early hearing)

IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 585 & 586 OF 2010
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 16 OF 2010
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 17 OF 2010

JANKI BAI(D) THROUGH LRS. ..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

RAGHUNATH PERSHAD(D) BY LRS.&ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate for the Appellant has on 7th November, 2015 filed an application for early hearing in both the matters above-mentioned. The same have been registered as I. A. No. 7 of 2015 and are placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Service status:-

CA No. 585/2010:

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 13 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5 are represented by Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate. The name of Respondent Nos.11 and 12 have been deleted from the array of the parties at the risk of the Petitioner vide Court's Order dated 9th April, 2009. Respondent Nos.6 to 10 and 13 stand served at the Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos.1 and 3-5 are Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 vide Court's Order dated 11th September, 2014.

Service is complete.

CA No. 586/2010:

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 8 respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 3 to 5 are represented by Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate. Respondent Nos.6 and 7 stand served at the Special Leave

Petition stage. Respondent No.8 is legal representative of deceased Petitioner No.1 vide Court's Order dated 20th March, 2003 represented by Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate. Name of Respondent No. 2 is deleted vide Court's order dated 9th September, 2014.

Service is complete.

Contempt Petition Nos.16 & 17 of 2010

The Contempt Petitions were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th March, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice.
Personal appearance of the respondents is exempted for the time being.”

The Contempt Petitions were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th September, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“List along with the main matter.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the contemnor No. 8 in Contempt Petition (C) No. 16 of 2010. Mr Nar Hari Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance alongwith counter-affidavit on behalf of the Contemnor No.1 in Contempt Petition (C) No.16 of 2010.

It is further submitted that Mr. Venkateswar Rao Anumolu, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Contemnor Nos. 2 to 7 and also filed counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 in Contempt Petition No.16 of 2010. Copy of the same is included in the paper books.

It is also submitted that Mr. Nishant Ramakant Rao Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Contemnor Nos. 1 to 5 in Contempt Petition (C) No. 17 of 2010 and he has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of Contemnor No.2 in Contempt Petition (C) No. 17 of 2010. Copy of the same is included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

In compliance of circulars dated 5th December, 2014 and 7th December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

The application in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 8th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate, 59, Lawyer's Chambers.
2. Mr. Pranit Saxena, Advocate, 105, Old Lawyer's Chambers
3. Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate, 89, Old Lawyer's Chambers
4. Mr. Nishant Ramakant Rao Katneshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR